

Request

Please could you provide details of the membership of the community safety partnership and contact details where possible, especially Chair

Response

The Place & Community Safety Partnership Board in Wigan consists of senior representatives from the following agencies:

Wigan Council

Greater Manchester Police

Greater Manchester Fire & Rescue

Greater Manchester Probation Service

Greater Manchester Integrated Health Partnership

Cabinet Portfolio Holder

Below is a link to our Community Safety Web Page:

Crime prevention (wigan.gov.uk)

To contact the Wigan Place and Community Safety Partnership, write to the PSR Hub Wigan Police Station Robin Park Road Wigan WN5 0UP.

We have not disclosed the individual names of the members. Section 38 of FOIA provides an exemption from disclosing information if it would endanger any individual (including the applicant, the supplier of the information or anyone else). The reason we think this exemption applies is that the information is disclosed to the world at large under FOI and members could be subject to threats and/or intimidation if their names were put into the public domain. The public interest in safety of individuals outweighs the public interest in the transparency of information